
West Coast PREVIEW (Pier Park - Portland, Ore.)
Overall Finish List
Men's 
Race Date: Friday, Sept. 11, 2009
4:45 PM Men 8k

TEAM
Place Team Points

1 Gonzaga 36
2 Willamette 39
3 Portland 98
4 Warner Pacific 106
5 Seattle U 135
6 Clark CC 147
7 Mt. Hood CC 225
8 Clackamas CC 241

INDIVIDUALS
Place Name Team Time

1 Joash Osoro Unattached 25:30:79
2 Trevor Dunbar Unattached 25:49:00
3 Matt Parker Willamette 25:55:00
4 Brett Withers Gonzaga 26:03:00
5 Shane Geiger Portland 26:12:00
6 Brad Taylor Unattached 26:18:00
7 Kyle Jackson Willamette 26:21:00
8 Kevin Aubol Willamette 26:21:00
9 Scott Olberding Portland 26:28:00
10 Andrew Walker Gonzaga 26:30:00
11 Tate Kelly Gonzaga 26:31
12 Christian Burger Gonzaga 26:48
13 Patrick Richie Gonzaga 26:5413 Patrick Richie Gonzaga 26:54
14 Ephrem Mamo Warner Pacific 26:58
15 Nathan Smith Willamette 27:05
16 Shane Weldon Clark College 27:08
17 Lucas Rothenberger Gonzaga 27:09
18 Brad Kachigan Gonzaga 27:10
19 Karim Shakalia Warner Pacific 27:19
20 Sean Sharma Willamette 27:20
21 Ian Berge Gonzaga 27:21
22 Jared Christian Unattached 27:25
23 Joe Donovan Willamette 27:26
24 Eric Lagerstrom Warner Pacific 27:28
25 Derek Simmons Portland 27:34
26 Hans Heitzinger Seattle U 27:36
27 Colin O'Leary Willamette 27:37
28 Jared Gregorio Unattached 27:41
29 Riley Eoff Clark College 27:42
30 Ben Donovan Willamette 27:47
31 Michael Manning Portland 27:49
32 Matt Bejar Gonzaga 27:57
33 Cameron O’Neil Unattached 28:01
34 Kelton Sears Seattle U 28:01
35 Juan De La Cruz Warner Pacific 28:03
36 Matt Goesslin Unattached 28:03



37 Adam Kollgaard Seattle U 28:11
38 Nicholas Alvarado Seattle U 28:11
39 Matthew McClement Seattle U 28:12
40 Mike Van Nuland Seattle U 28:13
41 Chris Meeker Warner Pacific 28:22
42 Abdul Kamara Clark College 28:27
43 Robert Hayes Unattached 28:32
44 Han White-Duong Warner Pacific 28:36
45 Erik Barkhaus Seattle U 28:41
46 Michael Morgan Unattached 28:43
47 Keenan Clinch Seattle U 28:47
48 Graham Miller Seattle U 28:53
49 Cory Boley Clark College 29:02
50 Jared O'Brien Clark College 29:08
51 Travis Pengra Warner Pacific 29:18
52 Slavic Ishenin Mt. Hood CC 29:22
53 Matt Weisbard Willamette 29:28
54 Paden Snell Clackamas CC 29:36
55 Sean Thomas Portland 29:40
56 Nathan Thornton Portland 29:41
57 Hans Hagmeier Unattached 30:00
58 Kevin Fleishman Warner Pacific 30:10
59 Chris Auld Seattle U 30:23
60 Bart Grabman Willamette 30:30
61 Matt Romey Mt. Hood CC 30:34
62 Alex Seigal Clackamas CC 30:55
63 Gilmer Gongora Mt. Hood CC 31:09
64 Octaviano Chavarin Willamette 31:25
65 Bobby Ellis Mt. Hood CC 31:29
66 Brin Manoogian-O'Dell Willamette 31:54
67 Zach Fund Unattached 31:57
68 Jake Tisdell Unattached 31:58
69 Greg Lemay Willamette 32:17
70 Wes Hughes Mt. Hood CC 32:18
71 Marcus Davis Warner Pacific 32:59
72 Nate Hope Mt. Hood CC 33:0372 Nate Hope Mt. Hood CC 33:03
73 Kyle Vuksich Clackamas CC 33:06
74 Steven Boe Clackamas CC 34:47
75 Steven Boe Clark College 34:48

RESULTS BY TEAM
Place Name Team Time

54 Paden Snell Clackamas CC 29:36
62 Alex Seigal Clackamas CC 30:55
73 Kyle Vuksich Clackamas CC 33:06
74 Steven Boe Clackamas CC 34:47
16 Shane Weldon Clark College 27:08
29 Riley Eoff Clark College 27:42
42 Abdul Kamara Clark College 28:27
49 Cory Boley Clark College 29:02
50 Jared O'Brien Clark College 29:08
75 Steven Boe Clark College 34:48
4 Brett Withers Gonzaga 26:03:00
10 Andrew Walker Gonzaga 26:30:00
11 Tate Kelly Gonzaga 26:31
12 Christian Burger Gonzaga 26:48
13 Patrick Richie Gonzaga 26:54
17 Lucas Rothenberger Gonzaga 27:09
18 Brad Kachigan Gonzaga 27:10



21 Ian Berge Gonzaga 27:21
32 Matt Bejar Gonzaga 27:57
52 Slavic Ishenin Mt. Hood CC 29:22
61 Matt Romey Mt. Hood CC 30:34
63 Gilmer Gongora Mt. Hood CC 31:09
65 Bobby Ellis Mt. Hood CC 31:29
70 Wes Hughes Mt. Hood CC 32:18
72 Nate Hope Mt. Hood CC 33:03
5 Shane Geiger Portland 26:12:00
9 Scott Olberding Portland 26:28:00
25 Derek Simmons Portland 27:34
31 Michael Manning Portland 27:49
55 Sean Thomas Portland 29:40
56 Nathan Thornton Portland 29:41
26 Hans Heitzinger Seattle U 27:36
34 Kelton Sears Seattle U 28:01
37 Adam Kollgaard Seattle U 28:11
38 Nicholas Alvarado Seattle U 28:11
39 Matthew McClement Seattle U 28:12
40 Mike Van Nuland Seattle U 28:13
45 Erik Barkhaus Seattle U 28:41
47 Keenan Clinch Seattle U 28:47
48 Graham Miller Seattle U 28:53
59 Chris Auld Seattle U 30:23
1 Joash Osoro Unattached 25:30:79
2 Trevor Dunbar Unattached 25:49:00
6 Brad Taylor Unattached 26:18:00
22 Jared Christian Unattached 27:25
28 Jared Gregorio Unattached 27:41
33 Cameron O’Neil Unattached 28:01
36 Matt Goesslin Unattached 28:03
43 Robert Hayes Unattached 28:32
46 Michael Morgan Unattached 28:43
57 Hans Hagmeier Unattached 30:00
67 Zach Fund Unattached 31:57
68 Jake Tisdell Unattached 31:5868 Jake Tisdell Unattached 31:58
14 Ephrem Mamo Warner Pacific 26:58
19 Karim Shakalia Warner Pacific 27:19
24 Eric Lagerstrom Warner Pacific 27:28
35 Juan De La Cruz Warner Pacific 28:03
41 Chris Meeker Warner Pacific 28:22
44 Han White-Duong Warner Pacific 28:36
51 Travis Pengra Warner Pacific 29:18
58 Kevin Fleishman Warner Pacific 30:10
71 Marcus Davis Warner Pacific 32:59
3 Matt Parker Willamette 25:55:00
7 Kyle Jackson Willamette 26:21:00
8 Kevin Aubol Willamette 26:21:00
15 Nathan Smith Willamette 27:05
20 Sean Sharma Willamette 27:20
23 Joe Donovan Willamette 27:26
27 Colin O'Leary Willamette 27:37
30 Ben Donovan Willamette 27:47
53 Matt Weisbard Willamette 29:28
60 Bart Grabman Willamette 30:30
64 Octaviano Chavarin Willamette 31:25
66 Brin Manoogian-O'Dell Willamette 31:54
69 Greg Lemay Willamette 32:17



West Coast PREVIEW (Pier Park - Portland, Ore.)
Overall Finish List
Women's 
Race Date: Friday, Sept. 11, 2009
4:00 PM Women 6k

TEAM

Place Team Points

1 Portland 29

2 Gonzaga 32

3 Willamette 90

4 Seattle U 112

5 Warner Pacific 140

6 Clark CC 198

7 Mt. Hood 218

8 Clackamas incomplete

INDIVIDUALS
Place Score Team Time

1 Lyndy Davis Portland 22:27:00
2 Molly Funk Gonzaga 22:39
3 Elizabeth Keaveny Portland 23:06
4 Molly Mitchell Portland 23:09
5 Brenn Donnelly Gonzaga 23:17
6 Kayla Perry Warner Pacific 23:21
7 Kayla Lloyd Gonzaga 23:28
8 Liz Slamkowski Gonzaga 23:30
9 Sarah Auer Portland 23:31

10 Corrina O'Brien Gonzaga 23:40

11 Lacey Nation Gonzaga 23:52

12 Megan Smith Portland 24:00

13 Tina Patel Willamette 24:09

14 Hannah Vietmeier Willamette 24:21

15 Stephanie Bolce Portland 24:25

16 Brittney Hovdenes Seattle 24:28

17 Lauren Bergam Gonzaga 24:31

18 Brittany O'Reagan Gonzaga 24:34

19 Lindsay Baker Portland 24:35

20 Laura Volcheff Gonzaga 24:38

21 Rachel Yorkson Seattle 24:41

22 Amanda Tamanaha Willamette 24:51

23 Nora Panitz Portland 24:59

24 Jaime Van Lith Gonzaga 25:04

25 Megan Horning Willamette 25:10

26 Andrea Guthrie Portland 25:13

27 Kaitlin Greene Willamette 25:18

28 Lauren Hammerle Seattle 25:20

29 Alisha Till Willamette 25:25

30 Molly Moore Gonzaga 25:33

31 Celest Cassidy Seattle 25:34

32 Hailey Knettles Portland 25:37



33 Emily Thomas Gonzaga 25:44

34 Brandi Eloff Clark College 25:45

35 Theresa Edwards Willamette 25:50

36 Dominga Arzate Warner Pacific 25:58

37 Janet Howard Unattached 25:58

38 Briana Gallaher Portland 26:06

39 Katie Nelson Portland 26:28

40 Sarah Bolce Seattle 26:41

41 Melanie Peters Clackamas CC 26:42

42 Abigail King Portland 26:43

43 Allison Prather Seattle 27:12

44 Brenna Wetsch Portland 27:14

45 Cathy Monahan Willamette 27:27

46 Christine Dollard Portland 27:29

47 Kattarina Korpela Warner Pacific 27:40

48 Katie LaFrenz Portland 27:50

49 Lauren Rochholz Unattached 27:54

50 Greta Stickney Seattle 27:56

51 Kayla Winkle Warner Pacific 28:05

52 Nicole Waters Seattle 28:27

53 Julia Miller Seattle 28:32

54 Stacy Bird Mount Hood CC 28:47

55 Ashley Dalton Seattle 28:55

56 Kendra Schaffer Willamette 28:59

57 Ericka Hicks Unattached 29:13

58 Mary Botsford Clackamas CC 29:14

59 Krystal Estrella Warner Pacific 29:15

60 Crystal Spring Clackamas CC 29:20

61 Alisha Gipe Clark College 29:33

62 Katy Echauri Mount Hood CC 29:38

63 Heidi Friesen Clackamas CC 29:59

64 kathy Peterson Clark College 30:22

65 Emma Roberts Clark College 32:08

66 Kandra Kent Clark College 32:30

67 Andrea Dittmer Mount Hood CC 33:49

68 Amanda Smith Mount Hood CC 34:09

69 Jessica Hunter Mount Hood CC 34:30

RESULTS BY TEAM
Place Score Team Time

41 Melanie Peters Clackamas CC 26:42

58 Mary Botsford Clackamas CC 29:14

60 Crystal Spring Clackamas CC 29:20

63 Heidi Friesen Clackamas CC 29:59

34 Brandi Eloff Clark College 25:45

61 Alisha Gipe Clark College 29:33

64 kathy Peterson Clark College 30:22

65 Emma Roberts Clark College 32:08

66 Kandra Kent Clark College 32:30
2 Molly Funk Gonzaga 22:39



5 Brenn Donnelly Gonzaga 23:17

7 Kayla Lloyd Gonzaga 23:28

8 Liz Slamkowski Gonzaga 23:30

10 Corrina O'Brien Gonzaga 23:40

11 Lacey Nation Gonzaga 23:52

17 Lauren Bergam Gonzaga 24:31

18 Brittany O'Reagan Gonzaga 24:34

20 Laura Volcheff Gonzaga 24:38

24 Jaime Van Lith Gonzaga 25:04

30 Molly Moore Gonzaga 25:33

33 Emily Thomas Gonzaga 25:44

54 Stacy Bird Mount Hood CC 28:47

62 Katy Echauri Mount Hood CC 29:38

67 Andrea Dittmer Mount Hood CC 33:49

68 Amanda Smith Mount Hood CC 34:09

69 Jessica Hunter Mount Hood CC 34:30

1 Lyndy Davis Portland 22:27:00

3 Elizabeth Keaveny Portland 23:06

4 Molly Mitchell Portland 23:09

9 Sarah Auer Portland 23:31

12 Megan Smith Portland 24:00

15 Stephanie Bolce Portland 24:25

19 Lindsay Baker Portland 24:35

23 Nora Panitz Portland 24:59

26 Andrea Guthrie Portland 25:13

32 Hailey Knettles Portland 25:37

38 Briana Gallaher Portland 26:06

39 Katie Nelson Portland 26:28

42 Abigail King Portland 26:43

44 Brenna Wetsch Portland 27:14

46 Christine Dollard Portland 27:29

48 Katie LaFrenz Portland 27:50

16 Brittney Hovdenes Seattle 24:28

21 Rachel Yorkson Seattle 24:41

28 Lauren Hammerle Seattle 25:20

31 Celest Cassidy Seattle 25:34

40 Sarah Bolce Seattle 26:41

43 Allison Prather Seattle 27:12

50 Greta Stickney Seattle 27:56

52 Nicole Waters Seattle 28:27

53 Julia Miller Seattle 28:32

55 Ashley Dalton Seattle 28:55

37 Janet Howard Unattached 25:58

49 Lauren Rochholz Unattached 27:54

57 Ericka Hicks Unattached 29:13

6 Kayla Perry Warner Pacific 23:21

36 Dominga Arzate Warner Pacific 25:58

47 Kattarina Korpela Warner Pacific 27:40

51 Kayla Winkle Warner Pacific 28:05

59 Krystal Estrella Warner Pacific 29:15



13 Tina Patel Willamette 24:09

14 Hannah Vietmeier Willamette 24:21

22 Amanda Tamanaha Willamette 24:51

25 Megan Horning Willamette 25:10

27 Kaitlin Greene Willamette 25:18

29 Alisha Till Willamette 25:25

35 Theresa Edwards Willamette 25:50

45 Cathy Monahan Willamette 27:27

56 Kendra Schaffer Willamette 28:59


